
                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

                                                                 

               

MDCR SNF 2 
Medicare Skilled Nursing Facilities: Utilization, Program Payments, and Cost Sharing for Original Medicare Beneficiaries, 

by Demographic Characteristics and Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment Status, Calendar Year 2018 

Demographic Characteristic and 
Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment 
Status 
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Discharged 
Dead 

Total 38,351,612 1,704,557 2,355,045 100.0 1.38 61.41 58,771,921 24.96 34.48 1,532 $27,652,241,629 100.0 $11,742 $471 $16,223 $721 1,022,880 31,008,889 30.32 $5,193,866,252 $5,078 61,960 

Age 

Under 65 Years 5,919,320 153,080 228,516 9.7 1.49 38.61 5,748,895 25.16 37.55 971 $2,594,833,419 9.4 $11,355 $451 $16,951 $438 91,974 3,280,300 35.67 $549,434,018 $5,974 2,942 

65 Years and Over 32,432,292 1,551,477 2,126,529 90.3 1.37 65.57 53,023,026 24.93 34.18 1,635 25,057,408,211 90.6 11,783 473 16,151 773 930,906 27,728,589 29.79 4,644,432,234 4,989 59,018 

Under 18 Years 1,497 0 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0.00 $0 $0 0 

18‐24 Years 81,046 181 247 0.0 1.36 3.05 6,867 27.80 37.94 85 3,092,361 0.0 12,520 450 17,085 38 108 4,220 39.07 706,850 6,545 * 

25‐34 Years 474,624 2,374 3,550 0.2 1.50 7.48 89,397 25.18 37.66 188 40,683,315 0.1 11,460 455 17,137 86 1,459 52,340 35.87 8,766,768 6,009 † 

35‐44 Years 852,143 8,830 13,166 0.6 1.49 15.45 336,189 25.53 38.07 395 151,061,173 0.5 11,474 449 17,108 177 5,419 196,214 36.21 32,863,684 6,065 108 

45‐54 Years 1,524,474 31,853 47,697 2.0 1.50 31.29 1,204,906 25.26 37.83 790 540,515,990 2.0 11,332 449 16,969 355 19,265 697,155 36.19 116,770,365 6,061 516 

55‐64 Years 2,985,535 109,842 163,856 7.0 1.49 54.88 4,111,536 25.09 37.43 1,377 1,859,480,579 6.7 11,348 452 16,929 623 65,723 2,330,371 35.46 390,326,352 5,939 2,276 

65‐74 Years 18,808,415 396,466 556,101 23.6 1.40 29.57 13,406,150 24.11 33.81 713 6,268,996,930 22.7 11,273 468 15,812 333 220,905 7,115,552 32.21 1,191,829,852 5,395 10,088 

75‐84 Years 9,379,224 559,477 772,290 32.8 1.38 82.34 18,937,614 24.52 33.85 2,019 8,956,652,244 32.4 11,598 473 16,009 955 327,987 9,861,160 30.07 1,651,707,108 5,036 18,584 

85‐94 Years 3,708,014 508,909 686,092 29.1 1.35 185.03 17,697,961 25.80 34.78 4,773 8,414,594,842 30.4 12,265 475 16,535 2,269 324,854 9,212,310 28.36 1,543,024,544 4,750 24,632 

95 Years and Over 536,640 86,625 112,046 4.8 1.29 208.79 2,981,301 26.61 34.42 5,555 1,417,164,196 5.1 12,648 475 16,360 2,641 57,160 1,539,567 26.93 257,870,731 4,511 5,714 

Sex 

Male 17,998,551 688,162 967,588 41.1 1.41 53.76 23,658,906 24.45 34.38 1,314 $11,201,118,601 40.5 $11,576 $473 $16,277 $622 404,786 12,573,613 31.06 $2,106,017,794 $5,203 29,841 

Female 20,353,060 1,016,395 1,387,457 58.9 1.37 68.17 35,113,015 25.31 34.55 1,725 16,451,123,029 59.5 11,857 469 16,186 808 618,094 18,435,276 29.83 3,087,848,458 4,996 32,119 

Race 

Non‐Hispanic White 29,668,683 1,386,449 1,894,460 80.4 1.37 63.85 46,258,013 24.42 33.36 1,559 $21,697,114,886 78.5 $11,453 $469 $15,649 $731 815,157 23,743,458 29.13 $3,976,933,720 $4,879 51,742 

Black (or African American) 3,620,629 177,541 262,987 11.2 1.48 72.64 7,181,304 27.31 40.45 1,983 3,241,588,301 11.7 12,326 451 18,258 895 118,310 4,218,060 35.65 706,506,705 5,972 6,092 

Asian/Pacific Islander 1,147,605 29,764 40,705 1.7 1.37 35.47 1,130,973 27.78 38.00 986 623,197,672 2.3 15,310 551 20,938 543 19,522 644,145 33.00 107,893,263 5,527 1,069 

Hispanic 2,659,758 82,830 118,177 5.0 1.43 44.43 3,254,697 27.54 39.29 1,224 1,607,758,672 5.8 13,605 494 19,410 604 53,715 1,904,015 35.45 318,916,510 5,937 2,220 

American Indian/Alaska Native 224,579 9,539 13,353 0.6 1.40 59.46 323,025 24.19 33.86 1,438 172,288,544 0.6 12,903 533 18,061 767 5,500 168,362 30.61 28,199,442 5,127 330 

Other 319,877 9,529 13,178 0.6 1.38 41.20 336,430 25.53 35.31 1,052 170,210,106 0.6 12,916 506 17,862 532 5,827 182,246 31.28 30,525,906 5,239 280 

Unknown 710,481 8,905 12,185 0.5 1.37 17.15 287,479 23.59 32.28 405 140,083,448 0.5 11,496 487 15,731 197 4,849 148,603 30.65 24,890,706 5,133 227 

Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment 
(MME) Status 

MME 6,411,966 596,424 891,552 37.9 1.49 139.05 25,500,797 28.60 42.76 3,977 $11,339,834,462 41.0 $12,719 $445 $19,013 $1,769 418,681 15,508,401 37.04 $2,597,592,524 $6,204 20,933 

Non‐MME 31,939,646 1,108,133 1,463,493 62.1 1.32 45.82 33,271,124 22.73 30.02 1,042 16,312,407,167 59.0 11,146 490 14,721 511 604,199 15,500,488 25.65 2,596,273,728 4,297 41,027 

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries. 

† Counts have been cross‐suppressed to prevent the recalculaƟon of suppressed counts between 1 and 10. 

1 Persons with coinsurance represent persons with both utilization and coinsurance. 

NOTES:  Reflects admissions with at least 1 day of covered care under Medicare.  Counts and amounts may not sum to totals because of rounding.  Data for swing‐bed hospitals are included.  

SOURCE:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, CMS Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse. 

CMS PROGRAM STATISTICS Page 1 of 1 MDCR SNF 2 


